www.schiedel.com/uk February 2023
ePURO
Electrostatic Particle Filter
for Residential Appliances
Installation, Operation, Maintenance
and Servicing Manual
2 | The latest version of this brochure is available online at www.schiedel.com/uk
Table of Contents

hereby declares that the following product:
Product designation: ePURO filter, Fine dust separator for wood firing systems
Type designation: OT-1 (D130 up to D300)
complies with all provisions of the Low Voltage Directive (2014/35/EU) and the Directive 2014/30/EU
on electromagnetic compatibility.
The following harmonised standards were applied
Documentation officer: Beat Müller, Tel. +41 (0)81 511 63 00
Plons, in february 2021
Beat Müller, Managing Director
EN 61000-6-1: 2019 Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 6-1:
Generic standards - Immunity standard for residential,
commercial and light-industrial environments
EN 61000-6-2: 2019 Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part
6-2: Generic standards - Immunity for industrial
environments
EN 61000-6-3: 2007 Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 6-3:
Generic standards - Emission standard for residential,
commercial and light-industrial environments
EN 61000-6-4: 2019 Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 6-4:
Generic standards - Emission standard for industrial
environments
EN 60335-1:2020 Household and similar electrical appliances - Safety -
Part 1: General requirements
The latest version of this brochure is available online at www.schiedel.com/uk | 27
Fact Sheet ePURO filter
Technical data
kW installed boiler output, kW 50 kW
Separation effect, % 85-95% Reduction of the number of particles
50-90% Reduction of the total particle mass
Max. Exhaust gas temperature, °C 250°C
Space requirement
Installation On the top of the chimney
Weight
Weight (without control and without insulation), kg ca. 8 kg
Chimney connection
Wall thickness, m 1 mm
T-piece diameter, m 130 150 180 200 250 300
Pressure loss, Pa 0
Electrical connection
Power connection 230 AC / max. 13 A
Max. Power consumption, W 30
High voltage
Max. Voltage electrode, V 30‘000
General information
Sound pressure level, dB (A) 0
Material Stainless steel 1.4404 (V4A)
Max. Ambient temperature, °C 40
Follow us on Social Media @SchiedelUK
Schiedel Isokern
Unit 8/9 Block A, Holton Road,
Holton Health Industrial Est., Poole
BH16 6LG
T +44 1202 861650